IN AND BEFORE THE STATE BOARD OF MEDICAL EXAMINERS

STATE OF OKLAHOMA

STATE OF OKLAHOMA, ex rel, STATE BOARD OF MEDICAL EXAMINERS,

Plaintiff,

JUAN LASES, M.D., Medical License No. 10828

Defendant.

ORDER ALLOWING LIMITED PRACTICE UPON FULFILLMENT OF CERTAIN CONDITIONS

This cause comes on for hearing before the Oklahoma Board of Medical Examiners en banc on January 17, 1987, at 5104 N. Francis, Suite C, Oklahoma City, Oklahoma, pursuant to notice given as required by law and the rules of the Board.

Daniel J. Gamino, Attorney, appeared for the Plaintiff, and the Defendant appeared in person and was represented by T. Logan Brown, Attorney, and advised Mr. Brown was unable to appear because of the weather and Dr. Lases wanted to proceed without counsel present.

The Board of Medical Examiners en bang heard the testimony and reviewed exhibits and being fully advised in the premises, the Board of Medical Examiners therefore finds as follows:

FINDINGS OF FACT

- 1. That Juan Lases, M.D., holds Oklahoma Medical License No. 10828
- 2. That the Board of Medical Examiners en banc has jurisdiction over the subject matter herein and that notice has been given in all respects as required by the law and the rules of the Board.
- 3. That following hearing on September 5, 1986, the Board suspended Oklahoma Medical License No. 10828 of the Defendant until such time as the Board received firsthand data from the Defendant's psychologist and/or psychiartist which gives a favorable prognosis for recovery and rehabilitation in his case.
- 4. Defendant testified that since the prior meeting of the Board he had moved to Tulsa, Oklahoma, and was employed part-time at a service station and convenience store working for minimum wage.
- 5. Defendant further testified that he was attending a sexual addiction anonymous group twice a week in Tulsa and was also continuing to see Dr. Inbody, a psychiartist.
- 6. Defendant further testified that he had a divorce from his spouse which was filed and pending but the divorce had not been issued and that Defendant did not have any income or assets remaining in his name.
- 7. Defendant testified that he had obtained a referral to Dr. Robert Block and had visited with him in a professional manner.
- 8. Dr. Block appeared and testified as to the general background of sexual addiction and treatment thereof as seen from

his position in private practice and as consulting pediatrician with the OU Medical School in Tulsa, Department of Pediatrics.

9. It was Dr. Block's opinion that the public health, safety and welfare could be protected and the Defendant could be improved and his recovery enhanced by a return to medical practice under certain, limited terms and conditions.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

1. That Juan Lases, M.D., holding Oklahoma Medical License No. 10828, is under the continuing jurisdiction of the Oklahoma Board of Medical Examiners and upon receipt of sufficient evidence the Board has statutory power to terminate the suspension and to impose terms of probation on the Defendant's license.

ORDER

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED by the Board of Medical Examiners of Oklahoma as follows:

- 1. That the suspension of the Defendant's medical license following hearing on September 5, 1986, shall continue but the Oklahoma Medical License of the Defendant may be placed on probation to the Oklahoma State Board of Medical Examiners for a period of five (5) years, under the following terms and conditions:
 - (a) Defendant may practice medicine and surgery exclusively and solely in a supervised setting with supervision, requiring the presence of an allopathic physician with unencumbered license in Oklahoma and the supervisor's presence on the premises also shall allow the supervisor to assign specific patients to the Defendent and further such supervisor shall have an exit contact with each patient in order to help determine medical services and practices rendered by the Defendant.
 - (b) Defendant shall not be assigned to any minor patients.
 - (c) Defendant shall continue in support groups such as the sexual addiction group he presently attends and shall report his attendance from those support groups to a representative of the Board of Medical Examiners.
 - (d) That Defendant will continue individual psychiatric and psychological therapy and authorize his physicians to report his progress and prognosis to the Oklahoma Board of Medical Examiners.
 - (e) That the Defendant shall appear before the Board or any representative thereof whenever requested by the Board and shall prepare and return on a timely basis any written reports requested by the Board.
 - (f) During the period of probation Dr. Lases will furnish to the office of the State Board of Medical Examiners all current legal addresses and any change of address in writing.

(g) That when Dr. Lases secures employment as a physician and surgeon in Oklahoma he shall appear before the Secretary of the Oklahoma Board of Medical Examiners in order to discuss the circumstances thereof and the Secretary will circularize the proposal to the Board members and upon unanimous consent Dr. Lases may practice under the aforesaid circumstances.

2. That Dr. Lases shall appear before the Oklahoma Board of Medical Examiners en banc at their next meeting on April 30, May 1 and 2, 1987, in order that his professional and personal progress may be monitored and the Board specifically retains continuing jurisdiction over the medical license of Dr. Lases and specifically retains legal authority to impose additional terms and conditions of probation based on the facts and circumstances of Dr. Lases' employment as a physician and surgeon in Oklahoma.

DATED this 5th day of January, 1987.

MARK R. JOHNSON, M.D., Secretary State Board of Medical Examiners

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

DANIEL J. GAMINO

Daniel J. Gamino &

3315 NW 63

Oklahoma City, OK 73116

(405) 840-3741

ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF

CERTIFICATE OF MAILING

, P.C.

I hereby certify that on the _____ day of _____, 1987, I deposited in the U.S. Mails, postage prepaid, a true and correct copy of the above and foregoing instrument addressed to:

T. Logan Brown Attorney at Law 101-A South East P.O. Box 348 Miami, OK 74355

Dr. Juan Lases 940 East 61, Apt. 10-U Tulsa, OK 74136-0519